

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
OFC. JEFF SHELTON and CITY OF SNOHOMISH,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DONALD GRAVELET-BLONDIN and  
KRISTI GRAVELET-BLONDIN,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

RICHARD B. JOLLEY  
ADAM ROSENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEATING, BUCKLIN & MCCORMACK, INC., P.S.  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4141  
Seattle WA 98104  
Ph.: (206) 623-8861/Fax: (206) 223-9423  
arosenberg@kbmlawyers.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Multiple Departments Respond To An Unpredictable “Suicide-in-Progress”.....	2
B. After Interposing Himself Into A Dangerous Situation, And Ignoring Multiple Commands To “Get Back,” Blondin Is Tased .....	3
C. Shelton Deploys His Taser .....	6
D. Proceedings Below .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
I. The Ninth Circuit Has Read All Flexibility Out Of <i>Graham</i> In The Context Of “Passive Resistance,” Leaving Police Officers With A Dangerous, Judge-Made Rule .....	7
A. By Design, Excessive Force Allegations Are Subject To A Flexible, Fact-Sensitive Inquiry .....	8

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. No Circuit Has Ever Articulated A Categorical Prohibition On Nontrivial Force In The Context Of Passive Resistance – And Several Have Rejected Such A Prohibition – For Good Reason .....	12
II. Shelton Was Not “Plainly Incompetent” For Failing To Interpret Contradictory Extra-Circuit Authority And Unpublished District Court Opinions When Making A Split-Second Decision In Exigent Circumstances .....	19
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Declaration That “Tasers Constitute Intermediate Force” – Subject To Their Own Analysis – Contravenes <i>Scott v. Harris</i> And Will Lead To Increased Officer-Related Injuries .....	29
A. This Court Rejected The “Magical On/Off Switch” To Avoid Precisely The Problems Posed By The Ninth Circuit’s Holdings .....	30
B. Appellate “Fact Finding,” Rendered In The Context Of Unopposed Summary Judgment Records, Is Not The Stuff Of Cogent Legal Principles .....	32
IV. The Court Should Consider Consolidating This Case With <i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 12-1117, Where Certiorari Was Recently Accepted On Similar Bases .....	36
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

## APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Opinion, Filed Sept. 6, 2013.....	App. 1
United States District Court for the Western District of Washington at Seattle Order, Filed Feb. 6, 2012.....	App. 47
United States District Court for the Western District of Washington at Seattle Deposition Upon Oral Examination:	
Jeffrey Shelton, Oct. 12, 2010 .....	App. 72
James Wellington, Aug. 12, 2010 .....	App. 81
Carl Whalen, Sept. 24, 2010.....	App. 90
David Bowman, Aug. 11, 2010.....	App. 94
Thomas Ovens, Oct. 14, 2010 .....	App. 99
Alexander Scott, Sept. 22, 2010 .....	App. 105
Donald Gravelet-Blondin, Sept. 22, 2010 ...	App. 107
Declaration of Jeff Shelton, dated Jan. 21, 2010 .....	App. 116
Declaration of Donald Gravelet-Blondin, dated Jan. 7, 2010 .....	App. 121

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Abbott v. Sangamon Cnty., Ill.</i> , 705 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	15, 35
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)....	19, 20, 27
<i>Austin v. Redford Twp. Police Dep't</i> , 690 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Beaver v. City of Fed. Way</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (W.D. Wash. 2007) .....	24, 25
<i>Brooks v. City of Seattle</i> , 599 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	17, 23
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	19, 20, 25
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 590 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	22, 30
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 608 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	22, 23, 30, 32
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	28
<i>Casey v. City of Fed. Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	15, 21, 25, 26
<i>Cavanaugh v. Woods Cross City</i> , 718 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	35
<i>Chambers v. Pennycook</i> , 641 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cook v. City of Bella Villa</i> , 582 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	28
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	21, 22, 30, 31
<i>Draper v. Reynolds</i> , 369 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	26, 27
<i>Estate of Allen v. City of W. Memphis</i> , 509 Fed. Appx. 388 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. granted</i> , 12-1117, 2013 WL 1091089 (U.S. Nov. 15, 2013) .....	36
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012) .....	28
<i>Fisher v. City of San Jose</i> , 558 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	35
<i>Forrester v. City of San Diego</i> , 25 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	16, 34
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	19
<i>Harris v. Cnty. of King</i> , 2006 WL 2711769 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 21, 2006).....	24, 25
<i>Headwaters Forest Def. v. Cnty. of Humboldt</i> , 276 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20, 21
<i>Hinton v. City of Elwood</i> , 997 F.2d 774 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	26
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	28



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 625 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	8, 17, 18, 23
<i>McKenney v. Harrison</i> , 635 F.3d 354 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	35
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	28
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	20, 21
<i>Parker v. City of S. Portland</i> , CIV 06-129-P-S, 2007 WL 1468658 (D. Me. May 18, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 2007 WL 2071815 (D. Me. July 18, 2007) .....	14
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 12-1117 .....	36
<i>Russo v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 953 F.2d 1036 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	26, 27
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S. Ct. 987 (2012).....	9, 10, 35
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	20, 21, 30, 31
<i>Schumacher v. Halverson</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 939 (D. Minn. 2006) .....	27
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shekleton v. Eichenberger</i> , 677 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Sorrels v. McKee</i> , 290 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	11, 18
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	25, 27
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....	28
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const., amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
Bozeman, William, et al., <i>Safety and Injury Profile of Conducted Electrical Weapons Used by Law Enforcement Officers Against Criminal Suspects</i> , <i>Annals of Emergency Medicine</i> (2009).....	33
MacDonald, John, et al., <i>The Effect of Less-Lethal Weapons on Injuries in Police Use-of-Force Events</i> , <i>American Journal of Public Health</i> (2009) .....	33
